Conversion Price of HK$0.562 will be 98,398,576 Shares, representing (i) approximately
44.91% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii)

— 13 —

Letter from the board

approximately 34.39% of the issued share capital of the Company after the completion
of the Subscription; and (iii) approximately 25.59% of the issued share capital of
the Company after the completion of the Subscription and the full conversion of the
outstanding Convertible Notes at the adjusted Conversion Price of HK$0.562 per
Conversion Share.

The computation of the Adjustment has been reviewed and confirmed by KBC Bank and a
certificate dated 11 October 2011 was issued by KBC Bank to that effect.

Changes in shareholding structure of the Company

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription
and full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Notes at the adjusted Conversion Price
of HK$0.562 are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of

the Subscription

Immediately completion
of the Subscription and

full converison
of the outstanding
Convertible Notes

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Gainhigh and its associates
(Note 1) 112,225,806 51.22% 179,225,806 62.65% 277,624,382 72.21%

D. E. Shaw Valence Portfolios, L.L.C.
(Note 2) 35,000,000 15.97% 35,000,000 12.23% — —

Public Shareholders
D. E. Shaw Valence Portfolios, L.L.C.

(Note 2) — — — — 35,000,000 9.10%
Existing shareholders 71,870,145 32.81% 71,870,145 25.12% 71,870,145 18.69%

Total 219,095,951 100.00% 286,095,951 100.00% 384,494,527 100.00%

Note:

1.	 The entire issued share capital of Gainhigh is beneficially 80%-owned by Mr. Ko Chun Shun, Johnson,
the chairman of the Company and an executive Director, and 20%-owned by China Chengtong Holdings
Group Limited.

2.	 Shaw David Elliot, D. E. Shaw Valence Portfolios, L.L.C., D. E. Shaw Composite Portfolios, L.L.C.,
D. E. Shaw & Co., Inc, D. E. Shaw & Co., L.P., D. E. Shaw & Co., L.L.C., D. E. Shaw & Co. II,
Inc, D. E. Shaw & Co. (Asia Pacific) Limited were interested in the same parcel of these 35,000,000
Shares by virtue of the SFO. D. E. Shaw Valence Portfolios L.L.C. and its ultimate beneficial owners